Reasons for the Merger and the Corporate Reorganization,� (4) any benefits that may be derived from the combined company�s growth prospects,
or (5) changes in rates for services or exchange rates subsequent to the dates of the pro forma combined financial information. We have not
completed the merger, the proposed share exchange or the proposed Telemar merger. Accordingly, additional liabilities may be incurred in
connection with the merger, the proposed share exchange or the proposed Telemar merger. Any additional liabilities and costs have not been
reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information because information necessary to reasonably estimate such costs and to
formulate detailed reorganization plans is not yet available.

39

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

PART TWO�SUMMARY

Brasil Telecom

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008

(in millions of R$)

Copart 1 and
Copart 2

Combined

Brasil Telecom
Holding

Consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

(Brasil Telecom
Acquisition)

(a)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Intermediate
Mergers)

(b) Eliminations

Brasil
Telecom

Holding Pro
forma

Pro forma
adjustments

(Merger)
(c)

Brasil
Telecom

Pro-forma
Assets
Current
Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents �  2,710 �  52 �  2,762 �  2,762
Financial
investments �  776 �  �  �  776 �  776
Trade accounts
receivable, net �  2,210 (18) 18 �  2,210 �  2,210
Inventories �  54 �  �  �  54 �  54
Derivatives �  29 �  �  �  29 �  29
Recoverable
and deferred
taxes 3 974 �  13 (3) 987 �  987
Judicial deposits
and blockings �  679 �  �  �  679 �  679
Dividends
receivables 21 �  �  �  (21) �  �
Other current
assets �  159 �  �  �  159 �  159

24 7,591 (18) 83 (24) 7,656 �  7,656

Non Current
Assets:
Recoverable
and deferred
taxes �  1,925 �  �  �  1,925 �  1,925
Judicial deposits
and blockings �  2,231 �  �  �  2,231 �  2,231
Other long-term
assets �  145 �  �  �  145 �  145
Investments 3,271 4 �  �  (3,271) 4 �  4
Property,
plant and
equipment �  5,903 2,105 �  �  8,008 �  8,008
Tax credit
arising from

�  �  2,454 �  2,454 2,454

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 67

merger
Intangible assets �  1,638 6,999 (6,999) �  1,638 �  1,638

3,271 11,846 9,104 (4,545) (3,271) 16,405 �  16,405

Total Assets 3,295 19,437 9,086 (4,462) (3,295) 24,061 �  24,061

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

40

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

PART TWO�SUMMARY

Brasil Telecom

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008

(in millions of R$)

Copart 1 and
Copart 2

Combined

Brasil Telecom
Holding

Consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

(Brasil Telecom
Acquisition)

(a)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Intermediate
Mergers)

(b) Eliminations

Brasil
Telecom

Holding Pro
forma

Pro forma
adjustments

(Merger)
(c)

Brasil
Telecom

Pro-forma
Liabilities
Current
Liabilities
Payroll, social
charges and
benefits �  110 �  �  �  110 �  110
Suppliers �  2,072 �  �  �  2,072 �  2,072
Deferred tax and
taxes payable 10 736 �  �  (10) 736 �  736
Dividends and
interest on
shareholders�
equity 14 516 �  �  (14) 516 �  516
Loans and
financing �  671 �  �  �  671 �  671
Derivatives �  90 �  �  �  90 �  90
Authorizations
payable �  160 �  �  �  160 �  160
Provision for
legal
contingencies �  219 �  �  �  219 �  219
Provision for
pension and
other
post-retirement
benefits �  148 �  �  �  148 �  148
Other current
liabilities �  249 �  �  �  249 �  249

24 4,971 �  �  (24) 4,971 �  4,971

Non Current
Liabilities:
Deferred tax and
taxes payable �  371 �  �  �  371 �  371
Loans and
financing �  3,993 �  �  �  3,993 �  3,993
Derivatives �  132 �  �  �  132 �  132

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 69

Authorizations
payable �  624 �  �  �  624 �  624
Provision for
legal
contingencies �  714 690 (690) �  714 �  714
Provision for
pensions and
other benefits �  607 �  �  �  607 �  607
Other long-term
liabilities �  218 �  �  �  218 �  218

�  6,659 690 (690) �  6,659 �  6,659

Minority
interest �  2,044 �  �  �  2,044 (2,044) �

Shareholders�
equity
Capital stock 3,271 2,596 8,396 (8,065) (3,271) 2,927 2,044 4,971
Capital reserves �  309 �  4,293 �  4,602 �  4,602
Profit reserves �  2,858 �  �  �  2,858 �  2,858

Shareholders�
Equity 3,271 5,763 8,396 (3,772) (3,271) 10,387 2,044 12,431

Total liabilities
and
shareholders�
equity 3,295 19,437 9,086 (4,462) (3,295) 24,061 �  24,061

41

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

PART TWO�SUMMARY

Brasil Telecom

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet�(Continued)

As of December 31, 2008

(in millions of R$)

Copart 1 and
Copart 2

Combined

Brasil Telecom
Holding

Consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

(Brasil Telecom
Acquisition)

(a)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Intermediate
Mergers)

(b) Eliminations

Brasil
Telecom

Holding Pro
forma

Pro forma
adjustments

(Merger)
(c)

Brasil
Telecom

Pro-forma

Reconciliation to
U.S. GAAP (d)

Brazilian GAAP
Shareholders
Equity 12,431

Reversal of tax

[…]

compensations
cost of stock
options under
Brazilian GAAP 32

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 71

Reversal of paid
in capital and
effects on
shareholders�
equity of the
subsidiary Brasil
Telecom S.A.
related to stock
options (10)
Compensations
cost of stock
options (19)
Paid in capital and
effects on
shareholders�
equity of the
subsidiary Brasil
Telecom S.A.
related to stock
options 6
Deferred tax
effect of above
adjustments (6,125)

U.S. GAAP
Shareholders
Equity 21,866

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

42

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

PART TWO�SUMMARY

Brasil Telecom

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2008

(in millions of R$)

Copart 1 and
Copart 2

Combined

Brasil Telecom
Holding

Consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

(Brasil Telecom
Acquisition)(a)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Intermediate
Mergers) (b) Eliminations

Brasil Telecom
Holding Pro

forma

Pro forma
adjustments
(Merger) (c)

Brasil
Telecom

Pro-forma
Net operating
revenue �  11,297 �  �  �  11,297 �  11,297
Cost of goods sold
and services
rendered �  (6,209) (621) 349 �  (6,481) �  (6,481)

Gross profit �  5,088 (621) 349 �  4,816 �  4,816

Operating
expenses
Selling expenses �  (1,364) (3) 2 �  (1,365) �  (1,365)
General and
administrative
expenses �  (1,428) (108) 61 �  (1,475) �  (1,475)
Other operating
expenses, net �  (431) �  �  �  (431) �  (431)

�  (3,223) (111) 63 �  (3,271) �  (3,271)

Operating income �  1,865 (732) 412 �  1,545 �  1,545
Financial income
(expense), net 23 (154) �  �  �  (131) �  (131)

Income from
continuing
operations before
tax 23 1,711 (732) 412 �  1,414 �  1,414
Income tax and
social contribution (8) (591) 105 (140) �  (634) �  (634)

Net income   15 1,120 (627) 272   �  780   �  780

Reconciliation to
U.S. GAAP (d)
Reversal of tax
credit arising from
merger 144
Property, plant and
equipment (791)
Intangible assets (876)
Allowance for
doubtful accounts 70

Edgar Filing: BRASIL TELECOM SA - Form F-4

Table of Contents 73

Acquisition cost (3)
Difference in
criteria for:
Capitalized interest 27